WHEREAS it is one of the responsibilities of the Mayor of the City of Westerville to recognize occasions of outstanding significance;

WHEREAS, The Westerville Lions Club sounded its first roar on October 1, 1928 and is the oldest service club in Westerville; and,

WHEREAS, the Westerville Lions Club is comprised of local men and women who individually and jointly volunteer their time to provide a service to the Westerville community; and

WHEREAS The Westerville Lions Club's motto is "We Serve!"; and

WHEREAS, The Westerville Lions Club fundraisers include White Cane Drive, Braille Card Drive, Pancake Breakfast, Chicken Dinners, Westerville's Got Talent, Lion Mints and the Hoff Woods Concession Stand; and

WHEREAS, the Westerville Lions Club will be celebrating their 85th Anniversary on October 12, 2013 at the Westerville Community Center.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Kathleen Cocuzzi, Mayor of the City of Westerville, Ohio, do hereby proclaim Saturday, October 12, 2013 as

"WESTERVILLE LIONS CLUB DAY"

in Westerville and congratulate the Westerville Lions Club for the many contributions and services to our community and wish you continued success for many years to come.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed this 1st day of October, in the Year of Our Lord, Two Thousand and Thirteen.

Kathleen Cocuzzi, Mayor